Other Receivables  4.043  295.94  4.04  304.75

 Advance given to Creditors  35.45  2,594.85  35.45  2,672.12

 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (Assets)  4,344.93  318,074.63  4,344.93  318,074.63

Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings  34.05  2,492.36  34.05  2,566.58

 Trade payables  678.99  49,705.91  678.99  51,186.04

 Advance from Customer  40.82  2,988.36  40.82  3,077.34

 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (Liabilities)  753.85  55,186.63  753.85  56,829.96

6027th Annual Report 2020-21   Ushdev International Limited

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Rupees Year-end spot rate

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD 1 73.206 75.39

Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies at March 31 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales, purchases
and borrowings.

(Rs. in lakhs)

USD (3% movement)

March 31, 2021
Profit or (loss)

March 31, 2020
Profit or (loss)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Financial assets  9,542.24  (9,542.24)  (9,826.38)  9,826.38

Financial Liabilities  (1,655.60)  (1,655.60)  1,704.90  (1,704.90)

 7,886.64  (11,197.84)  (8,121.49)  8,121.49

b) 	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of the financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rate. The company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate related primarily to the company’s long term debt
obligation with floating interest rates.

i.	E xposure to interest rate risk

	 The interest rate profile of the company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the company is
as follows.

(Rs. in lakhs)

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Fixed-rate instruments

[…]

Trade receivables  4,305.44  315,183.84  4,305.44  324,569.26

 Other Receivables  4.043  295.94  4.04  304.75

 Advance given to Creditors  35.45  2,594.85  35.45  2,672.12

 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (Assets)  4,344.93  318,074.63  4,344.93  318,074.63

Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings  34.05  2,492.36  34.05  2,566.58

 Trade payables  678.99  49,705.91  678.99  51,186.04

 Advance from Customer  40.82  2,988.36  40.82  3,077.34

 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (Liabilities)  753.85  55,186.63  753.85  56,829.96

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Rupees Year-end spot rate

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD 1 73.206 75.386

Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies at March 31 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales, purchases
and borrowings.

(Rs. in lakhs)

USD (3% movement)

March 31, 2021
Profit or (loss)

March 31, 2020
Profit or (loss)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Financial assets  9,542.24  (9,542.24)  (9,826.38)  9,826.38

Financial Liabilities  (1,655.60)  (1,655.60)  1,704.90  (1,704.90)

 7,886.64  (11,197.84)  (8,121.49)  8,121.49

b) 	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of the financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rate. The company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate related primarily to the company’s long term debt
obligation with floating interest rates.

i.	E xposure to interest rate risk

	 The interest rate profile of the company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the company is
as follows.

(Rs. in lakhs)

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Fixed-rate instruments